

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X	
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE	:
COMMISSION,	:
Plaintiff,	:
-v-	:
	:
PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC;	:
PLATINUM CREDIT MANAGEMENT, L.P.;	:
MARK NORDLICHT;	:
DAVID LEVY;	:
DANIEL SMALL;	:
URI LANDESMAN;	:
JOSEPH MANN;	:
JOSEPH SANFILIPPO; and	:
JEFFREY SHULSE,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
-----X	

No. 16-cv-6848 (BMC)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE RECEIVER’S MOTION FOR
ENTRY OF AN ORDER (A) APPROVING SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS WITH
(1) CNO FINANCIAL GROUP, INC. AND RELATED PARTIES, AND (2) SENIOR
HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA AND FUZION
ANALYTICS, INC., AND (B) APPROVING USE OF FUNDS**

OTTERBOURG P.C.
230 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10169
(212) 661-9100

Attorneys for Melanie L. Cyganowski, as Receiver

Of Counsel:

Adam C. Silverstein
Erik B. Weinick
Andrew S. Halpern

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
FACTS	5
A. The Relevant Parties	5
B. The December 2015 Transaction	7
C. The March 2016 Transaction	7
D. Ownership of the PPCO Notes as of September 30, 2019.....	8
E. The Receivership and the Proofs of Claim	9
F. The Receiver’s Investigation of the December 2015 and March 2016 Transactions	10
G. The SDNY Action.....	11
H. The Settlement Agreements	14
1. The CNO Settlement Agreement	14
2. The SHIP Settlement Agreement.....	15
I. The Receiver’s Plan for Resolving Secured Debt Held by Other Noteholders	17
J. The Receiver’s Authority to Enter into the Settlement Agreements	18
ARGUMENT	21
THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS.	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Gordon v. Dadante</i> , 336 Fed. Appx. 540 (6th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , 427 F. Supp. 3d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	19
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Occidental Chem. Corp.</i> , 608 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>S.E.C. v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , 2002 WL 1792053 (S.D.N.Y. August 2, 2002).....	21
<i>S.E.C. v. Parish</i> , 2010 WL 8347143 (D.S.C. Feb. 10, 2010)	21
<i>S.E.C. v. Princeton Economic International, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 206990 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2002)	21
<i>Sterling v. Stewart</i> , 158 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 1998).....	21-22
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(d)	15, 17
N.Y. Debtor & Creditor Law §§ 273-78.....	12
N.Y. Debtor & Creditor Law § 278 (McKinney’s)	23
 <u>Treatises</u>	
3 Clark, Ralph Ewing, <i>A Treatise on the Law and Practice of Receivers</i> , § 770 (3d ed. 1992)	21
